ORDINANCE No.  179821
*Approve settlement agreement with Columbia Rim Corporation  (Ordinance)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1. On January 28, 2003, the City executed Contract #34624 with Columbia Rim Corporation (CRC) to remodel existing Fire Station 28 located at 56th and NE Sandy Blvd. 
2. The original contract was in the amount of $1,169,000.  As the result of approved change orders the final contract amount was $1,331,804.31 of which the City paid $1,246,904.31 as a result of withholding of liquidated damages and other amounts.    

3. Work on the project included significant seismic upgrades and renovation to the existing building as well as the construction of a new building adjacent to the existing one.  

4. CRC contends it is owed an additional $540,860.01 plus interest beyond the contract price as a result of its work on the project and the performance of extra work.   By the time of trial, CRC’s claim would exceed $600,000.    

5. CRC and the City sent the dispute to mediation, as required by the contract.  At the end of mediation the mediator recommended a settlement of $197,500.  Following mediation, the proposed settlement was presented to the General Obligation Bond Oversight Committee, who reached a consensus that the settlement should be approved.  Following that recommendation, the Bureau of Fire & Rescue also approved the settlement.  
6. Exhibit A to this ordinance is the proposed settlement between the City and CRC that calls for the payment of $197,500 to CRC.  That amount includes the return of $74,750 withheld from the final contract payment and approximately $45,000 for which there was no dispute.         
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner in charge of the Fire Bureau is authorized to execute a settlement agreement in substantially similar form to that attached as Exhibit A.     
b. The Mayor and the Auditor are authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to Center Code 73540040 in accordance with the executed agreement.

 Section 2:  
The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to reduce the City’s liability including claims for interest; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.  
	Passed by the Council: December 14, 2005
Commissioner Sten
James Van Dyke:cj
December 8, 2005


	Gary Blackmer

Auditor of the City of Portland


By:  /S/ Susan Parsons
Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1563-2005 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179821 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


1

